
 
 
 
 

REIFENCOM GMBH, HANOVER 
 

BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31st, 2016 
 
 
 
A S S E T S 
 

 31.3.2016 31.12.2015 
 EUR  EUR  
 
A. FIXED ASSETS    

I. Intangible assets    
1. Concessions acquired in return for payment,  

industrial property rights and similar rights  
and values as well as licences to such  
rights and values  937,596.00   936,050.78   

2. Software  272,332.90   247,977.50   
3. Programs under development  3,220,396.30   0.00   

                                        4,430,325.20  1,184,028.28   
II. Property    

1. Properties, leasehold rights and buildings  
including the buildings on third-party property  703,525.50               715,717.50   

2. Technical facilities and machines  373,583.50   327,443.50   
3. Vehicles  33,563.00   38,576.00   
4. Other facilities, business or company equipment  1,327,586.72   1,313,960.72   

                                        2,438,258.72          2,395,697.72   
III. Financial assets    

1. Share capital in affiliated companies  798,712.69   747,493.58   
2. Other loans  462,377.92   462,000.00   

                                        1,261,090.61  209,493.58   
                                        8,129,674.53  4,789,219.58   

B. CURRENT ASSETS    
I. Stocks    

1. Raw, auxiliary and operating materials  92,967.62   79.802.29   
2. Finished products and goods  2,652,112.02   1,619,214.99   

                                        2,745,079.64  1,699,017.28   
II. Claims and other assets    

1. Accounts receivable trade  2,187,342.91   1,347,461.11   
2. Receivables from associated companies  3,326,986.28   304,685.44   
3. Other assets  690,342.11   5,432,160.72   
       of which with a remaining term of more than                                        

6,204,671.30 
          
7,084,307.27 

 

       one year: EUR 174,014.18                    
(previous year: EUR 171,818,73) 

   

    
III. Cash balance, balance at German Federal Bank,  
       balance at banks and cheques                                        2,557,594.19  3,235,597.88   
                                      11,507,345.13  12,018,922.43   

C. DEFERRED INCOME                                           367,758.57  132,899.91   
D. ACTIVE DEFERRED TAXES                                           661,036.42  57,789.41   
E. ACTIVE DIFFERENCE RESULTING FROM ASSETS 

OFFSETTING                                           138,482.00  114,535.00   
 
 
                                      20,804,296.65  17,113,366.33  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

REIFENCOM GMBH, HANOVER 
 

BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31st, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
L I A B I L I T I E S 
 

 31.3.2016 31.12.2015 
 EUR EUR 
 
A. EQUITY   

I. Subscribed capital                                           1,536,000.00       1,536,000.00  
II. profit/loss brought forward   2,200,713.01      2,769,070.45  
III. Annual net loss                                            -966,349.70         -568,357.44  
                                           2,770,363.31       3,736,713.01  

B. PROVISIONS   
1. Provisions for pensions and other obligations                35,976.00            38,177.00  
2. Tax accruals  0.00            14,614.74  
3. Other provisions  856,431.97          991,386.37  
                                                                                                                                      892,407.97      1,044,178.11  

C. LIABILITIES    
1. Liabilities towards credit institutions  23,448.50            24,871.55  
       becoming due and payable within one year:         

EUR 23,448.50 (previous year: EUR 24,871.55)    
2. Received payments for orders  493,082.55          178,427.34  
       becoming due and payable within one year:    
       EUR 493,082.55 (previous year: EUR 178,427.34)    
3. Accounts payable trade  3,240,283.82       2,332,461.81  
      becoming due and payable within one year: 
      EUR 3,240,283.82  
      (previous year: EUR 2,332,461.81) 

 

   
    

4. Liabilities towards affiliated companies  13,163,602.70       9,289,170.11  
       becoming due and payable within one year: 
       EUR 13,163,602.70 
       (previous year: EUR 9,289,170.11) 

 

   
    

5. Other liabilities  221,107.80          458,988.16  
       becoming due and payable within one year:    
       EUR 221,107.80 (previous year: EUR 458,988.16) 
       thereof for tax: EUR 163,909.08  
       (previous year: EUR 236,084.96) 
       thereof for social security: EUR 896.88         

(previous year: EUR 936.88    
    
                                   17,141,525.37     12,283,918.97  

D. DEFERRED INCOME                                   0.00            48,556.24  
 
  20,804,296.65     17,113,366.33 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

  REIFENCOM GMBH, HANOVER 
 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE SHORT FISCAL YEAR FROM JANUARY 1st 
UNTIL MARCH 31st 2016 

 

 
Short fiscal year 

2016 2015 
  EUR   EUR  
 
     

     

1. Gross profit  4,158,360.09   26,266,760.77   

2. Personnel costs    
a) Wages and salaries  -2,092,045.18   -9,329,770.83   
b) Social contributions and expenses for 

pension scheme and for support  -440,590.46   -1,856,076.39   
- of which for pension scheme: 

EUR 33,620.44 (previous year: 
EUR 118,495.14)        

  -2,532,635.64   -11,185,847.22   

3. Amortisation    
a) Amortisation of intangible assets of 

the fixed assets and property  -209,645.39   -729,188.38   

  -209,645.39   -729,188.38   

4. Other operating expenditure  -2,932,964.22   -15,017,818.21   
- of which expenses arising from 

currency translation: EUR 4,292.72 
(previous year: EUR 18,916.58)        

5. Income from investments  51,219.11   0.00   
- of which from associated companies: 

EUR 51,219.11 (previous year: EUR 
0,00)        

6. Other interest and similar income  94,137.68   97,226.39   
- of which income through discounting 

of provisions: EUR 261.00 (previous 
year: EUR 2,701.00)        

7. Interest and similar expenses  -24,411.13   -158,344.75   
- of which expenses resulting from the 

accumulation of provisions: EUR 
1,907.11 (previous year: EUR 
2,057.98)        

8. Result of the usual business activity  -1,395,939.50   -727,211.40   

9. Income and profit taxes  431,824.14   165,526.01   
- of which income from the allocation 

and release of deferred taxes: EUR 
431,824.14 (previous year: EUR 
20,360.08)        

10. Other taxes  -2,234.34   -6,672.05   

11. Annual net loss  -966,349.70   -568,357.44   
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Notes to the Annual Financial Statement as of March 31st, 2016 
 
 
 
I. General Data 
 
The annual financial statement of reifencom GmbH, Hanover, (Commercial Register of 
the District Court of Hanover: HRB no. 58811) (hereafter: reifencom Hanover) is made in 
EUR according to the provisions of the Handelsgesetzbuch, short HGB (German 
Commercial Code) in the version of the Bilanzrechtsmodernisierungsgesetz, short BilMoG 
(German Accounting Law Modernisation Act) and according to the law regarding the 
Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung, short GmbHG (private limited companies). 
 
Due to the first-time application of the regulations of the Bilanzrichtlinie-
Umsetzungsgesetz, short BilRUG (Accounting Directive Implementation Act) and 
especially the significantly increased definition of sales linked to that (§ 277 paragraph 1 
HGB), the comparability of the sales is significantly limited. As the company still makes 
use of the right to vote according to § 276 sentence 1 HGB, the expanded definition only 
leads to changes within the gross result that is not subject to the obligation of disclosure 
according to article 75 paragraph 2 sentence 3 EGHGB (Einführungsgesetz zum 
Handelsgesetzbuch - Introductory Act to the German Commercial Code).  
 
The comparability is further strictly limited through filing a short fiscal year from January 
1st, 2016 to March 31st, 2016. It thereby needs to be kept in mind that the business activity 
of the company is subject to seasonal fluctuations.  
 
The provisions for stock corporations according to §§ 264 ff. HGB are applied for the 
structures of the Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account. The size-related 
simplifications for medium-sized stock corporations are used for the notes. 
 
The prior-year figures are given in brackets in TEUR. 
 
 
 
II. Accounting and Valuation Methods 
 
Going-Concern 
 
The basis of the valuation of the assets and debts is the assumption of the continuation of 
the business activity (Going-Concern-Premise).  
 
Fixed Assets 
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The valuation of the fixed assets is made regarding the acquisition and production costs. 
Incidental acquisition costs were considered. 
 
The acquisition and production costs have been reduced by the scheduled amortization 
for fixed assets which usage is limited in time. 
 
The following depreciation rates have been applied: 
 
 Usage period in 

years 
 Depreciation rate 

in % 
 Depreciation 

method 
      
intangible assets 3-5  20-33.33  linear 
buildings on third-party property 4-25  4-25  linear 
Technical facilities and machines 2-10  10-50  linear 
Other facilities, business or company 
equipment 

 
1-15 

  
6.67-100 

  
linear 

 
 
In case of receipts the calculation of the depreciation is made for fixed asset items 
according to § 253 paragraph 3 sentence 1 and 2 HGB. In the year of the receipt the 
acquisition and production costs of intangible assets and items of property are written off 
pro-rata-temporis. Depreciable assets with acquisition costs below 150.00 EUR are fully 
recognized as expenses in the year of acquisition already. 
 
The outflow is written off with the residual book value determined at the time of the 
removal from the fixed assets. 
  
The development of the fixed assets is shown in the assets analysis (page 9).  
 
Current Assets 
 
The valuation of raw, auxiliary and operating materials as well as the goods is made 
regarding the acquisition costs or the lower fair value. Incidental acquisition costs and 
subsequent expenditures are recorded in the valuation. Purchase price reductions are 
always written off. Devaluations of inventory risks that are caused by the storage period 
and reduced usability are made to an appropriate and sufficient scope. 
 
The accounts receivable trade are set at their nominal value minus necessary individual 
and general value adjustments. 
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Claims towards affiliated companies are given at their nominal value. 
 
Other assets as well as the cash balance and the cash in banks are given at their nominal 
value. 
 
 
Provisions 
 
The balancing of provisions is made after reasonable commercial judgement at the 
amount of the repayment value that is necessary for the coverage of all recognizable 
risks. 
 
In case of provisions with a remaining term of more than one year, future price and cost 
increases are considered and a discounting is made with the average market interest rate 
of the past seven years in accordance with the remaining term for the balance sheet date. 
The provision for pensions is valued according to an actuarial report. 
 
 
Liabilities 
 
According to § 253 paragraph 1 HGB liabilities are given at their settlement value. 
 
 
Bases of Currency Translation 
 
Receivables or liabilities in a foreign currency are always translated at the average 
exchange rate valid at the time of the business transaction. For the subsequent 
measurement a translation at the spot exchange rate is made on the balance sheet date. 
In the reporting year there were no significant foreign currency positions. 
 
 
Profit and Loss Account 
 
The total cost method is applied for the Profit and Loss Account according to § 275 
paragraph 2 HGB. 
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III. Information about the Individual Items of the Financial Statement 
 
Claims and other Assets 
 
Claims against affiliated companies exist towards the partner completely and include 
accounts receivable trade amounting to TEUR 327 (previous year: TEUR 305) as well as 
financial resources amounting to TEUR 3,000 (previous year: TEUR 0).  
 
 
Equity 
 
The share capital amounts to EUR 1,536,000.00 (previous year: TEUR 1,536). 
 
The profit brought forward is EUR 2,200,713.01 (previous year: TEUR 2,769). 
 
Regarding the appropriation of earnings the management will make the following draft 
resolution in the general meeting: 
 

   EUR  
Profit brought forward   2,200,713.01 
Net loss   -966,349.70 
Net profit   1,234,363.31 
./. Distribution   0.00 
Balance to be brought forward   1,234,363.31 

 
 
Payout Block 
 
The total amount that is subject to the payout block according to § 268 paragraph 8 HGB 
is EUR 949,225.42. 

 
In detail the total amount is determined as follows: 
 EUR 
Activation of internally generated intangible assets of the fixed assets   118,000.52 
Fair value of the active difference from the asset offsetting that is 
higher than the acquisition costs 118,698.48 

Difference according to § 253 paragraph 6 sentence 1 HGB  
(Interest adjustment effect pension provision) 51,490.00 
Recognition of deferred taxes 661,036.42 
 949,225.42 
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Provisions 
 
The calculation of the pension provisions is made according to the Projected-Unit-Credit-
procedure by using actuarial principles with an interest rate of 4.27% p.a. on the basis of 
the guideline tables 2005G by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck. Salary trends are not considered. 
As a pension trend a yearly increase of 1% of the regular benefits is expected.  
 
According to § 253 paragraph 6 HGB there is a payout block amounting to the difference 
between the pension provisions according to the average market interest rate from the 
past ten fiscal years and the pension provisions according to the average market interest 
rate from the past seven fiscal years. The difference is TEUR 51 on the balance sheet 
date. 
 
 
Active Difference from Assets Offsetting 
 
Pension obligations are secured through assets that only serve the fulfilment of these 
obligations and that are protected from other creditors. The assets are set off against the 
underlying obligations according to § 246 paragraph 2 sentence 2 HGB. The following 
amounts are to be given: 
 
Acquisition costs of the invested capital     463,016.52 € 
 
Settlement value of the obligations of pension commitments   443,233.00 € 
Fair value of the assets       581,715.00 € 
Surplus of the assets regarding obligations of pension commitments  138,482.00 € 
(Active difference) 
 
The discount amount of the pension provisions resulting from this amounting to 4,937.00 
EUR is reported on a net basis under the position “Other interest and similar expenses” 
with the interest income from the assets amounting to 4,676.00 EUR. 
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The other provisions consist of the following individual provisions: 
 

  
31.03.2016 

TEUR  
Leftover holiday entitlements  216 
Guarantee  196 
Trade association  123 
Outstanding invoices  93 
Time credits  41 
Archiving  73 
Internal and external financial statement costs  54 
Christmas bonus  31 
Disability charge  8 
Remaining other provisions  21 
  856 
 
 

 
IV. Other Information 
 
As it is a medium-sized company according to § 267 HGB, size-related simplifications are 
used regarding the disclosure requirement according to § 288 HGB and § 276 HGB. 
 
 
Contingent Liabilities 
 

On the balance sheet date reifencom Hanover, partly together with reifencom GmbH, 
Bielefeld, is liable for reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. OHG, Hanover, 
amounting to TEUR 823 to Deutsche Leasing GmbH. 

 
The risk of the utilisation of the contingent liabilities is seen as not given due to the 
performance capability of the group. 
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Other Financial Obligations 
 
There are other financial obligations due to rental and leasing contracts that are not 
shown in the Balance Sheet: 
 
   M a t u r i t y 
        
 Total  < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years 
          
 TEUR  TEUR TEUR TEUR 
Rental contracts 11,250  2,056 6,142 3,052 
(in the previous year) 11,747  2,053 6,347 3,347 
Leasing contracts 621  229 392 0 
(in the previous year) 493  238 255 0 
 
 
 
Future income from the subleasing amounting to TEUR 66 are offset by these obligations. 
 
 
Information about the Employees 
 
The average number of employees is: 
 
 Total Previous year 
Employees  247  267  
Executive manager  1   1  
  248   268  
 
 
Information about the Executive Managers 
 
Executive managers are: 
 
Name, First name  Residence Practised 

profession  
Power of representation  

Sockel, Olaf Ronnenberg Executive manager - right of sole representation – 
Heimann, Mathias Enschede, NL CEO Apollo 

Vredestein BV., 
Enschede (NL) 

- right of sole representation – 
(since 26.03.2016)  
 

 
The information about the salary are not given according to § 285 sentence 1 no. 9a HGB 
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with reference to the exemption clause according to § 286 paragraph 4 HGB. 
 
 
Parent Company 
 
The consolidated financial statement for the smallest and widest circle of group 
companies is set up by reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld, as a parent company of the reporting 
company. The consolidated financial statement is disclosed in the Federal Gazette. 
 
 
Information about the Shareholdings 
 
At least 20% of the shares are held of the following companies on the balance sheet day: 
 
Name  Seat  Size of 

shareholding 
 Equity of the 

company 
 Result of fiscal 

year as of 
31.03.2016 

    %  EUR  EUR 
reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH 
& Co. OHG 

  
Hanover 

  
  50   

  
 1,597,425.39 

  
171,036.22   

 
 
 
Liability Function 
 
The company takes the position of a member with unlimited liability for reifencom 
Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG with the seat in Hanover. 
 
 
 
Hanover, April 29th, 2016 
 
 
 
    
Executive manager Mathias Heimann  Executive manager Olaf Sockel  

 



Balance sheet items As of Receipt Outflow As of As of Receipt Outflow As of
01.01.2016 31.03.2016 01.01.2016 31.03.2016 31.03.2016 31.12.2015

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

A. Fixed assets
I. Intangable

Assets  
1. Concessions acquired in return 

for payment, industrial property 
rights and similar rights and 
values as well as licences to 
such rights and values 3.320.208,90 73.265,26 0,00 3.393.474,16 2.384.158,12 71.720,04 0,00 2.455.878,16 937.596,00 936.050,78

2. Software 1.351.078,98 59.947,00 0,00 1.411.025,98 1.103.101,48 35.591,60 0,00 1.138.693,08 272.332,90 247.977,50
3. Programs under development 0,00 3.220.396,30 0,00 3.220.396,30 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 3.220.396,30 0,00

4.671.287,88 3.353.608,56 0,00 8.024.896,44 3.487.259,60 107.311,64 0,00 3.594.571,24 4.430.325,20 1.184.028,28
      

II. Property   
1.

  
1.082.990,66 0,00 0,00 1.082.990,66 367.273,16 12.192,00 0,00 379.465,16 703.525,50 715.717,50

2. Technical facilities and
machines 1.233.856,63 59.445,11 0,00 1.293.301,74 906.413,13 13.305,11 0,00 919.718,24 373.583,50 327.443,50

3. Other facilities, business and
company equipment 4.127.736,19 85.449,64 0,00 4.213.185,83 2.775.199,47 76.836,64 0,00 2.852.036,11 1.361.149,72 1.352.536,72

6.444.583,48 144.894,75 0,00 6.589.478,23 4.048.885,76 102.333,75 0,00 4.151.219,51 2.438.258,72 2.395.697,72

III. Financial assets
1. Share capital in affiliated

companies 747.493,58 51.219,11 0,00 798.712,69 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 798.712,69 747.493,58
2. Other loans 462.000,00 3.377,92 3.000,00 462.377,92 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 462.377,92 462.000,00

1.209.493,58 54.597,03 3.000,00 1.261.090,61 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1.261.090,61 1.209.493,580,00
12.325.364,94 3.553.100,34 3.000,00 15.875.465,28 7.536.145,36 209.645,39 0,00 7.745.790,75 8.129.674,53 4.789.219,58

  

Properties, leasehold rights and 
buildings including the building 
on third-party property

accumulated write-offs

Carrying amounts

reifencom GmbH
Assets analysis as of March 31st, 2016

historical acquisition and production costs
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Management report for the short fiscal year as of 31.03.2016 

of reifencom GmbH, Hanover 

 

A. Foundations of the Company 
 
 

The object of the company is the trade with and the fitting of tyres, rims and accessories. 
Further, together with reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld, reifencom GmbH has all of the shares 
of reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG, Hanover. 
 
Reifencom GmbH closely cooperates with reifencom GmbH in Bielefeld in the sales area 
under the name reifen.com. The reifen.com group is one of the leading corporate groups 
in the area of the tyre service with over 600,000 costumers annually and currently 37 
branches. Further reifencom GmbH distributes tyres as well as complete wheels on sev-
eral platforms in the internet. Own trading platforms exist in Germany, Switzerland, Aus-
tria, Italy and France.  
 
This cooperation as well as the cooperation with the common subsidiary (reifencom Ein-
kaufsgesellschaft GmbH & Co. OHG, Hanover), which provides logistics service as well 
as the centralized purchasing of tyres and rims for both associates, results in synergy ef-
fects which has positive effects on the entire company. 
 
On the balance sheet day there were branches in the following cities of reifencom 
GmbH, Hanover: 
 
Hanover-Badenstedt 
Hanover-North 
Celle 
Hamelin 
Bremen 
Brunswick 
Osnabrück 
Bonn 
Berlin-Spandau 
Berlin-Weissensee 
Berlin-Marzahn 
Leipzig 
Dresden 
Hamburg-North 
Hamburg 
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Nuremberg 
Nuremberg-South 
Munich 
Munich-West 

 
 
B. Economic Report 
 
1. Macroeconomic General Conditions 

 
In the German area the economy was able to pick up speed after a short loss in the 
summer half-year 2014. According to the German Federal Statistical Office, the Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP) increased by 1.7% adjusted for price in 2015. In its economic 
forecast as of March 2016, the Council of Experts expects an annual growth rate of the 
GDP of 1.5% or 1.6% for the years 2016 and 2017. Overall especially the private con-
sumption has led to the economic recovery, which increased by 1.9% in 2015 compared 
to the year before. 
 
The good starting position of the macroeconomic general conditions has also contributed 
to the unemployment rate being below the European average with 6.4%. 
 

2. Development of the Industry 
 
As it was the case in the previous fiscal years, 2015 was also a difficult year for the ma-
jor part of the German tyre retail and wholesale. According to the Bundesverband Rei-
fenhandel und Vulkaniseur-Handwerk (BRV e.V., Bonn – German Tyre Retail and Vul-
canization Trade Association) 40.8 million (2014: 41.7 million) pieces were sold in the 
segment passenger cars. The distribution is thereby about 2.0% less than in the previ-
ous year. While the initial phase of the winter season had been pleasing, the sales flat-
tened due to mild temperatures from November onwards and stopped in December. 
 
The market for tyres in the commercial vehicle sector for light trucks could not ground 
against this negative trend. The sales of light truck tyres decreased by 1.9% to 3.1 mil-
lion in 2015 (2014: 3.2 million). 
 
In the forecast for 2016 the association expects a slight growth so that the sales figures 
from the year 2014 can be reached again. 
 

3. Business Trend 
 

With effect from January 1st, 2016, Apollo Tyres Ltd., Gurgaon (India), indirectly ac-
quired all of the shares of the group parent company reifencom GmbH, Bielefeld, 
through its subsidiary Apollo Tyres Coöperatief U.A., Amsterdam (Netherlands). Due to 
the integration into the Apollo group and the standardisation of the balance sheet dates 
across the group, the company made a short fiscal year from January 1st, 2016 until 
March 31st, 2016. Against this background comparability with the fiscal year 2015 is 
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clearly limited. It has to be taken into account that the business activity and the business 
trend are subject to seasonal fluctuations.  

 
 Purchase 

 
Caused by the weather the summer tyre season has not started in the first three months 
of the year 2016 yet. The products were available throughout the whole short fiscal year. 
The purchase prices have continued to decrease in the total market compared to the 
previous year. 
 
Reifencom GmbH is anxious to, and has been so in the in the previous years as well, 
have sufficient goods in the branches for the seasons and to procure goods not in stock 
just in time, as required. 
 
The greatest part of the tyres that are sold is purchased via the Einkaufsgesellschaft 
(purchasing company) that is operated as a joint venture with reifencom GmbH, Biele-
feld. 
 
 

 Sales Development 
 
Due to the short fiscal year comparability with the fiscal year 2015 is only possible with 
limits. The turnover of the first three months of the year 2016 was not able to build on the 
previous-year period, as the summer tyre season has only picked up momentum in April 
2016 due to the weather condition and as Easter has been in the first quarter in contrast 
to the reference year. 
 

 
  Investments 

 
In reporting year gross investments were made in the ballpark of TEUR 3,553 (previous 
year: TEUR 2,654) in the fixed assets. 

The investments mainly affected intangible assets with TEUR 3,220 (repurchase of the 
new merchandise management system pre-financed by a leasing company) as well as 
other assets, business and office equipment amounting to TEUR 145. 

 Financing 
 
The financing of the company is mostly secured by own funds. The equity ratio is at 
about 13% (2015: about 22%). 
 
Further, a sufficiently high credit account limit is available for reifencom group at the 
house bank. This can also be used by the company at different values. Further, the 
house bank makes supplier sureties and rent guarantees available. 
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The share capital amounts to TEUR 1,536 and is paid in fully. 
 
The further financing was made via supplier credits. Here it needs to be kept in mind that 
more and more suppliers want to make business with reifencom GmbH. The supply rela-
tionships are partly credit insured and partly made exclusively with hedging the retention 
of title. The credit insurers support the company as well. Further grants of credits are 
made within the reifencom group. 
 

 Personnel and Social Area 
 
There was an average of 248 people employed (previous year: 268). 
 
Due to the season the number of employees has decreased compared to the year be-
fore in the areas fitting and sale. 
 
Further we as reifencom GmbH attach much importance to further training and schooling 
of the marketing and commercial personnel. Next to schoolings through external trainers 
the company regularly carries out in-house schoolings for the workshop staff to meet the 
new technical requirements and to keep the service quality on a high level. 
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Profit Situation 
 

 2 0 1 2  2 0 1 3  2 0 1 4  2 0 1 5  2 0 1 6 
 TEUR  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR 
          

Gross profit 23,760  25,292  23,340  23,886  4,032 
Operating expense -23,747  -24,252  -23,140  -24,468  -5,604 
Operating result 13  1,040  200  -582  -1,572 
Financial and investment re-
sult 158  117  -19  -61  121 

Balanced return -95  -131  -63  -91  53 
Earnings before taxes 76  1,026  118  -734  -1,398 
Taxes on income -68  -370  -72  166  432 
Annual result 8  656  46  -568  -966 

 
Regarding the comparison over several years as above it has to be kept in mind that 
2016 has been a short fiscal year from January 1st 2016 until March 31st 2016. 
 
The gross profit (sales minus costs of materials) amounts to TEUR 4,032. The gross 
profit margin has increased by 2.0% in the short fiscal year especially because an ex-
tended definition of sales (§ 277 paragraph 1 HGB) has had to be applied since January 
2016 according to the Accounting Directive Implementation Act.  
 
All in all the personnel policy has been successful. It has to be kept in mind that the tyre 
business undergoes seasonal fluctuations and that the customers more strongly concen-
trate on the tyre change periods from March to May and from October to December. This 
trend is likely to continue in the future. Next to the resulting problem for the goods pur-
chase policy the personnel planning becomes more difficult. The management has 
worked out a mechanism with which the complexity of the problem can be reduced. 
 
The outlined business trend leads to an operating result of TEUR -1,572 (previous: 
TEUR -582). Due to the season the operating result is negative. 
 
Especially the distribution of profit by reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. OHG 
led to an increase of the financial and investment result. 
 
Earnings through changes of the deferred taxes amounting to TEUR 432 (previous year: 
TEUR 20) are included in the taxes on income. 
 
All in all the company has closed the short fiscal year with a net loss amounting to 
TEUR 966 (previous year: TEUR 568).  
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Financial Situation 
 

  2 0 1 5  2 0 1 6 
  TEUR  TEUR 
     
Cash flow from current business operations  4,705  2,878 
Cash flow from investment activity  -990  -3,550 
Cash flow from financing activity  -27  -1 
Financial resources at the end of the period  3,231  2,558 

 
 

The decrease of the cash flow from current business operation is especially due to the 
increase of the claims against affiliated companies as well as accounts receivable trade. 
The cash flow from the investment activity shows the investments in fixed assets.  
 
During the year, the financing is mainly made through utilisation of short term credit lines 
at the house bank as well as supplier credits. Retentions of title partly exist towards the 
suppliers. The credit lines granted for the company have not been utilized yet. 
 
Further, more and more suppliers who are not credit-insured are willing to grand credit 
lines or to increase the existing volume. The credit insurances keep on reacting positive-
ly towards the development of reifencom GmbH in the reporting year. 
 
The investments could be financed through the existing liquidity.  
 

Financial Situation 
 

  31.12.2012  31.12.2013  31.12.2014  31.12.2015  31.03.2016 

  TEUR %  TEUR %  TEUR %  TEUR %  TEUR % 

                

Long-term assets  2,941 23.3  4,015 27.7  4,702 31.7  4,904 28.7  8,268 39.7 

Medium- and short-
term assets  9,708 76.7  10,464 72.3  10,126 68.3  12,210 71.3  12,536 60.3 

Total assets  12,649 100  14,479 100  14,828 100  17,113 100  20,804 100 

                

Equity  3,603 28.5  4,259 29.4  4,305 29.0  3,737 21.8  2,770 13.3 

Long-term loan capital  58 0.5  23 0.2  25 0.2  38 0.2  36 0.1 
Medium- and short-
term loan capital  8,988 71.0  10,197 70.4  10,498 70.8  13,338 78.0  17,998 86.6 

Total capital  12,649 100  14,479 100  14,828 100  17,113 100  20.804 100 
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The asset side of the Balance Sheet amounting to TEUR 20,804 mainly consist of fixed 
assets with TEUR 8,130 (39.1%), claims against affiliated companies with TEUR 3,327 
(16.0%), liquid funds amounting to TEUR 2,558 (12.3%), tyre and rim supplies amount-
ing to TEUR 2,652 (12.7%) as well as accounts receivable trade amounting to TEUR 
2,187 (10.5%). 
 
The intrinsic value is given, especially of the tyre and rim supplies, as the storage period 
of the inventory – keeping in mind a high availability – and the amount of shelf warmers 
has declined due to an optimized purchasing policy as well as refined EDP controlling 
instruments. The inventory of tyres and rims has declined due to further storage optimi-
zation measures. 
 
The accounts receivable trade as well as claims against affiliated companies can be de-
scribed as recoverable. 
 
The equity ratio was reduced to 13.3% due to the increased total capital and the net 
loss. 
 
Pension obligations amounting to TEUR 443 are represented as part of the reinsurance 
claims (TEUR 582) under long-term assets according to § 246 paragraph 2 HGB. 
 
The medium- and short-term loan capital mainly consists of accounts payable trade with 
TEUR 3,240 as well as amounts owed to affiliated companies of TEUR 13,164. 
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C. Supplementary Report 
 
There have not been any especially important processes at the end of the short fiscal 
year 2016. 
 
 
 

D. Forecast, Opportunities and Risk Report 
 

 
1. Forecast Report 
 

The forecast resulting from the economic situation does not only represent the risks but 
rather the chances for reifencom GmbH. We are positioned as a discount tyre ware-
house with inexpensive brand tyres. This sales argument of low prices with a good ser-
vice has led reifencom GmbH to develop more positively than the majority of the com-
petitors in this area in the previous years already. Tyre purchasers will continue to look 
for cost-effective offers at a good service and will also find it due to the current transpar-
ency in the internet.  
 
Reifencom GmbH expects a slight sales decrease and an increase of the gross profit ra-
tio with a positive result in the fiscal year 2016/2017 compared to the fiscal year 2015. 
The development results from the optimization of the branches as well as again the in-
creasing restructuration of the company with the regard to the focus on the performance 
of the gross profit.  
 
Online trade shall the strengthened more. Possibilities of the extension of the product 
range are examined or have already been implemented. Due to e.g. the weather-
dependency, especially in the winter tyre business, a forecast is naturally difficult. 
 
We continue to look ahead optimistically. For the year 2016/2017 we will improve in-
house processes, and especially the cooperation with the new partner. Hereby business 
processes are tested and improved to enforce sustained efficiency improvements and 
cost reductions.  
 
However, the past has shown that a forecast is very difficult and associated with major 
uncertainty due to weather-dependency, especially in the winter tyre business, and the 
unclear economic development. 
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2. Opportunities and Risk Report 

 
 

Consumer Climate 
 
It has been shown that private consumer spending continues to develop positively in 
Germany. After an increase of 1.9% in 2015 the Council of Experts expects an increase 
of 2.0% for the fiscal year 2016. 
 
As reifencom GmbH is also dependent on the consumer climate, consumer reticence 
can also be a risk for our sales development.  
 
However, discounters are expected to continue to profit from possible consumer reti-
cence as the consumers especially pay attention to the price to guarantee their standard 
of living. 
 
In the past reifencom GmbH has countered declines in sales due to changes in consum-
er behaviour or again falling selling prices with branch openings and the acceleration of 
the internet business. 
 
With the central warehouse, the company improves the stock situation in the branches 
so that almost a 100%-availability of the goods required from the customer is guaran-
teed. That way a possibly expected buying restraint of the consumers should be com-
pensated. 
 
Against the background of changes of the Road Traffic Act (StVO) regarding adequate 
tyres of motor vehicles in the winter months and the tendency of the customer to mostly 
be interested in cheaper offers, an adjustment to the changing market situation through 
the lean structures of the company is optimally possibly. Through the increasing trade in 
the internet further new customers can also be won. 
 
 

  Price Development for Raw Materials 
 
Changes in the raw material prices affect the finished product prices with a deceleration 
of approximately 6 months. Next to metal, important raw materials for the tyre production 
are also oil-based raw materials and natural rubber. Due to the decreasing raw material 
costs in 2015, decreasing purchase prises can also be expected for 2016. 
 
Raw materials are traded in dollar on the world market. The price advantage of raw ma-
terial prices is compensated by the euro exchange loss at different acquisition dates last 
year. 
 
As the main part of the tyres is procured via reifencom Einkaufsgesellschaft mbH & Co. 
OHG, direct exchange rate risks are excluded. However, they are indirectly passed on to 
reifencom GmbH from the purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft). 
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A portion of the goods procured outside of the Euro-zone is billed in US dollar or English 
pound. 
 
Short-term currency fluctuations are secured with suitable financial instruments through 
the purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft) so that no recognizable risks are given. 
 
In case of foreign exchange loss of the euro compared to the USD, the price of imports 
from this currency area would increase for reifencom GmbH. 
 
To be able to react to price changes of the tyre manufacturers, we observe the price de-
velopment and align our purchasing policy accordingly. 
 
 
Procurement of Goods 
 
The purchasing company (Einkaufsgesellschaft) contributes to curbing the risk of a 
strong seasonal dependency of the branch and the storage of imported goods. This way 
the seasonal customer needs can be met without increasing the inventories in the 
branches significantly. At the same time the purchasing volume makes it possible to use 
greater market power towards suppliers as well as the tyre industry. 
 
The good availability of goods compared to the competitors improves the trade margin of 
reifencom GmbH for scarce products on the market. Should prices decrease during the 
year, this is at the expense of the margin and should be rated as a risk. Reifencom 
GmbH minimizes the risk through a mixture of stock goods on the one hand and goods 
that are procured order-related on the other hand. 
 
Reifencom GmbH operates independently from the manufacturer and has a broad brand 
portfolio. In case of a failure of one of the manufacturers, we can procure the goods from 
a different supplier.  
 
 

  Seasonal Fluctuations 
 
Reifencom GmbH operates a business that is the strongly dependent on the season so 
that especially the fourth quarter is strongly weather-dependent. The snowy winter 2012 
in Germany should have raised the drivers’ awareness of necessary roadworthy tyres 
especially in the winter. The rather mild winters of the last years have worked against 
this however. 
 
 



 
Page 11 

Replacement Tyre Business 
 
Currently the average mileage of a passenger car in Germany is about 14,300 km per 
year. The tyres have an expected durability of about 60,000 km. Corresponding to that, 
the replacement cycle is about 4-5 years. As a reaction to the long-term increase of the 
fuel prices on the one hand and the uncertainty of the economic situation on the other 
hand, drivers will continue to limit their driving. Due to the mileage that has decreased 
yearly for all passenger cars (2006 it was 16,200 km per year), the replacement cycle for 
new tyres should continue to increase. 
 
Due to the ongoing great importance of the car in Germany as well as a high need for 
security by the consumer, a complete rejection of new tyre purchase cannot be ex-
pected. Reifencom GmbH should be positioned best due to its price structure. 
 
The average age of the passenger car has increased from 6.8 years in 1995 to 8.5 
years. It can be expected that the average age will continue to increase. This should al-
so have a positive affect on the sales development of reifencom GmbH. 
 
 

 Price Development of Trade Items 
 
Due to the predatory competition within the tyre sector it remains to be seen in how far 
higher prices can be enforced towards the private end consumer on the market. On the 
one hand higher prices may decrease the propensity to consume more but on the other 
hand lower margins have a negative effect on the trade margin. Reifencom GmbH con-
tinues to keep the overall offer of goods in mind during the purchase and reacts to this 
with risk considerations in the warehousing and pricing policy. 
 
Since 01.11.2012 traders have had to label tyres with the new EU tyre label. This in-
forms about the rolling resistance, the wet grip and the noise emission. In the winter tyre 
business the label will continue to play a subordinate role at the sale as other product 
properties are more important for winter tyres. It is however possible that the sale of 
summer tyres with a good label could increase due to the indication given. 
 
 

 Liquidity 
 

Due to a good profit situation in the previous year as well as the restraint of the distribu-
tion, the liquidity situation was good in the short fiscal year despite the investment activi-
ty. At the same time reductions of sales can seasonally lead to reductions of liquidity. In-
tensive contacts to financial service providers are maintained as countermeasures. All in 
all more than TEUR 13,000 credit lines are available from house bank and suppliers. 
Only a partial amount of these credit lines have been used. 
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Nevertheless to avoid liquidity shortfalls high value is paid to the creation of liquidity 
through realization of profits, which is shown through an increased focus on the gross 
profit performance on the one hand and a strict cost management on the other hand. 
 
 

 Competition 
 
Reifencom GmbH is a very specialized supplier on a polypoly market with relatively low 
barriers to entry.  
 
Further there is an increased market transparency due to the internet. Reifencom 
GmbH, Hanover, together with reifencom GmbH in Bielefeld rises to this challenge. We 
can clearly influence the market with the web presence www.reifen.com. 
 
 

 Value Chain 
 
Reifencom GmbH concentrates on the trade with an on-site service. Customers can pur-
chase goods here and also let them mount upon request. 
 
We have largely automated business processes due to a software structure that fits the 
business. 
 
 

 Customer Satisfaction 
 
Reifencom GmbH has a high number of customers. This is a valuable asset. Satisfied 
customers like to come back again and recommend the company to third parties. High 
costumer dissatisfaction can lead to a decline in sales and the loss of market shares 
fast. Reifencom GmbH has introduced revision processes to ensure equally high quality 
in the branches. Due to regular schoolings of commercial and industrial employees and 
due to the monitoring of customer orders we want to keep our high service level and 
continue to expand it. 

 
 

 Staff 
 
The motivation of our staff and the commitment to identify with reifen.com are the basis 
for success.  
 
 

  

http://www.reifen.com
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Risk Thinking 
 
Risk potentials can be recognized in good time through the integrated and well-
developed merchandise management system and management system. Therefore we 
are able to take immediate countermeasures in case of identified risks. These imple-
mented systems have stood the test and are continuously enlarged and further devel-
oped. 
 
Currently there are no individual risks known that could endanger the stock of reifencom 
GmbH. The number of possible and known risks does not pose a risk to the continued 
existence of the company. 

 

Hanover, April 29th, 2016 

 

 

    
Executive manager Mathias Heimann  Executive manager Olaf Sockel  

 

 



 
 
Auditors’ Report 
 

We have audited the annual financial statements, comprising the balance sheet, the income 
statement and the notes to the financial statements, together with the bookkeeping system, 
and the management report of the reifencom GmbH, Hannover, for the short business year 
from January 1st to March 31st 2016. The maintenance of the books and records and the 
preparation of the annual financial statements and management report in accordance with 
German commercial law are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual financial statements, together with the 
bookkeeping system, and the management report based on our audit. 
 

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with § [Article] 317 
HGB [,,Handelsgesetzbuch“: ,,German Commercial Code“] and German generally accepted 
standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the lnstitut der 
Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the 
presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of operations in the annual 
financial statements in accordance with [German] principles of proper accounting and in the 
management report are detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business 
activities and the economic and legal environment of the Company and expectations as to 
possible misstatements are taken into account in the determination of audit procedures. The 
effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system and the evidence supporting 
the disclosures in the books and records, the annual financial statements and the 
management report are examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the audit. 
The audit includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual financial 
statements and management report. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis 
for our opinion. 
 

Our audit has not led to any reservations. 
 

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial statements comply 
with the legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position 
and results of operations of the Company in accordance with [German] principles of proper 
accounting. The management report is consistent with the annual financial statements and 
the legal regulations concerning the preparation of the management report and as a whole 
provides a suitable view of the Company's position and suitably presents the opportunities 
and risks of future development. 
 

 

 

 



Hanover, June 2nd 2016 

 

                 BEST AUDIT GmbH 

     Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

                         Hanover 

 

 

    Christian Makowka  ppa. Dr. Sören Peters 

      Wirtschaftsprüfer      Wirtschaftsprüfer 
        [German Public Auditor]          [German Public Auditor]    

 

(Note: The unqualified auditors’ report in the English language above is only a reproduction 
of the sealed binding German version. This English translation is provided for information 
purposes only.) 
 
 
 
 

 


